performance and observance by the subsidiary of all stipulations, conditions and obligations on their part to be observed or
performed under the Contract entered by the subsidiary with the third parties.

Group Corporation
2025

$
2024

$
2025

$
2024

$
Bank guarantees 552,236 - - -
Guarantees in favour of third parties in

respect of performance by subsidiary* 3,034,853 3,034,853 3,034,853 3,034,853
3,587,089 3,034,853 3,034,853 3,034,853

33.	� Capital management The Group and the Corporation define “capital” to include capital account and reserves. The
Group’s and the Corporation’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to safeguard the
ability to meet its long-term needs and to maintain creditor and market confidence. The Group
and the Corporation are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there
were no changes to the Group’s and the Corporation’s approach to capital management during
the financial year.

149Financial Statements

148

Financial
Statements

Annual Report 2024
Celebrating Second Chances

Annual Report 2024
Celebrating Second Chances

As previously reported
$

Increase/(decrease)
$

As restated
$

Group
Statements of Financial Position (extract)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12,151,765 (1,329,307) 10,822,458
Income tax payable - 143,290 143,290

Equity
Retained earning 49,420,516 1,186,017 50,606,533

Group
Statements of Comprehensive Income (extract)

Expenditure
Manpower costs (28,793,432) 1,329,307 (27,464,125)
Taxation 114,883 (143,290) (28,407)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (extract)

Net cash used in operating activities
Deficit before government grant (20,172,941) 1,360,069 (18,812,872)
Trade and other payables 2,781,279 (1,329,307) 1,451,972

34.	� Comparative information 34.	� Comparative information

Before reclassification
2024

$
Reclassification

$

After reclassification
2024

$
Group and Corporation
Statements of Financial Position (extract)

Current assets
Operating grants receivables 1,287,011 12,000 1,299,011

Current liabilities
Grants received in advance 10,903,295 (188,598) 10,714,697
Deferred capital grant - 200,598 200,598

Group and Corporation
Statements of Comprehensive Income

(extract)

General office expenses 5,070,614 (548,243) 4,522,371
Maintenance of equipment and premises 2,664,301 548,243 3,212,544
Other income 1,020,577 30,762 1,051,339
Government operating grant, net 21,244,680 (963,425) 20,281,255
Amortisation of deferred capital grant - 932,663 932,663

35.	� Authorisation of financial
statements for issue

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 were authorised for issue
by the Corporation on the date of the Statement by Board.

(b)	 Reclassification
During the financial year, the Group and the Corporation modified the classification
of ‘Deferred capital grants’ and ‘Amortisation of deferred capital grant’ to reflect more
appropriately the way in which economic benefits are derived from its use. Comparative
amounts in the statement of comprehensive income were reclassified for consistency. As